(In thousand Reais, unless otherwise stated)

48

28 Financial instruments and capital management

28.1. Financial risk management

The activities of the Company and its subsidiary expose them to a number of financial risks, such
as market risk (including exchange and interest rate risks), credit risk and liquidity risk.

a)  Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate due to market prices. Market prices include three types of risk: interest rate
risk, exchange risk and price risk, which can be commodities, shares or others.

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in interest rate that could impact short
term returns on its short-term assets and financial liabilities indexed to the CDI. Scenarios
were estimated to demonstrate the effects of variations in this index on results, as per
CVM Instruction 475/08.

 Parent Company and Consolidated

   Increasing Interest   Decreasing Interest

Balance on
06/30/2020

Rate
Likely

Scenario

 Possible
Scenario

+ 25%

Remote
Scenario

+ 50%

 Possible
Scenario

- 25%

Remote
Scenario

- 50% Risk

Financial Investments (ii) Lower CDI 1,238,773 CDI (i) 24,939  31,174 37,409  18,704 12,470

Loans Higher CDI (1,205,164) CDI (i) (24,947)  (31,184) (37,420)  (18,710) (12,473)

Net exposure/Impact on
earnings prior to IT/CS

 33,609  (8)  (10) (11)  (6) (3)

Impact on earnings prior to IT/CS (5)  (7) (7)  (4) (2)

(i) Interest in the likely scenario taken from the Focus scenario of 30 June 2020 (2.07%

annualized daily CDI).
(ii) Financial revenue stated net of 4.65% PIS/COFINS;
(iii) Financial investments consider an average yield of 102% of the CDI.

C&A Modas S.A.

Notes to the interim financial statements
June 30, 2020 and 2019
(In thousand Reais, unless otherwise stated)

49

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency exchange risk exists in future commercial transactions, primarily those
associated with US-Dollar denominated imports. The foreign currency risk management
policy is defined by Management and approved by the Auditing and Risk Management